IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

OAKLAND RAIDERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Barbara J. Parker Maria Bee Malia J. McPherson OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY One Frank Ogawa Plaza 6th Floor Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3601

Thomas C. Goldstein

Counsel of Record

Kevin K. Russell

Eric F. Citron

Erica Oleszczuk Evans

GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.

7475 Wisconsin Ave.

Suite 850

Bethesda, MD 20814

(202) 362-0636

tg@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioner (additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Clifford H. Pearson
Daniel L. Warshaw
Michael H. Pearson
Matthew A. Pearson
PEARSON, SIMON &
WARSHAW, LLP
15165 Ventura Boulevard
Suite 400
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
(818) 788-8300

Benjamin E. Shiftan PEARSON, SIMON & WARSHAW, LLP 350 Sansome Street Suite 680 San Francisco, CA 94104 (415) 433-9000 James W. Quinn Michael M. Fay Jenny H. Kim Emily Burgess BERG & ANDROPHY 120 West 45th Street 38th Floor New York, NY 10036 (646) 766-0073

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. Respondents' Article III Standing Theory Lacks Merit	2
II. There Is No Basis For Respondents' Claim Of Waiver Or Their Assertion That The Question Presented Should Be Allowed To Percolate	5
III. Respondents Misunderstand AGC And Lexmark	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters, 459 U.S. 519 (1983)passim	
In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig., 720 Fed. Appx. 835 (9th Cir. 2017)5	
Langere v. Verizon Wireless Servs., LLC, 983 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020)7	
Lexmark Intl, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,	
572 U.S. 118 (2014) passim	
Miller v. Gammie, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)6	
Staub v. Proctor Hosp., 562 U.S. 411 (2011)8	
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)3	
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III	
Statutes	
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 et seq	
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051 et seq	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>
